OFFICERS

ELIZABETH GREEN President ROBIN WEIMAN

1st Vice President AMALIA HONICK

BENJAMIN ROSENBERG

RABBI STEVEN SCHWARTZ RABBI JONATHAN SEIDEMANN

MELANIE SHAPIRO

RABBI ANDREW BUSCH Past President HOWARD LIBIT Executive Director

MEMBER ORGANIZATIONS

Adat Chaim Congregation American Jewish Committee Americans for Peace Now Baltimore Chapter American Israel Public Affairs Committee American Red Magen David for Israel American Zionist Movement Amit Women Association of Reform Zionists of America Baltimore Board of Rabbis Baltimore Hebrew Congregation Baltimore Jewish Green and Just Alliance Baltimore Men's ORT Baltimore Zionist District Beth Am Congregation Beth El Congregation Beth Israel Congregation Beth Shalom Congregation of Howard County Beth Tfiloh Congregation B'nai B'rith, Chesapeake Bay Region B'nai Israel Congregation B'nai Jacob Shaarei Zion Congregation Bolton Street Synagogue Chevra Ahavas Chesed, Inc. Chevrei Tzedek Congregation Chizuk Amuno Congregation Congregation Beit Tikvah Congregation Tiferes Yisroel Federation of Jewish Women's Organizations of Maryland Hadassah Har Sinai - Oheb Shalom Congregation I Street Jewish Federation of Howard County Jewish Labor Committee Jewish War Veterans Jewish War Veterans, Ladies Auxiliary Jewish Women International Jews For Judaism Moses Montefiore Anshe Emunah Hebrew Congregation National Council of Jewish Women Ner Tamid Congregation Rabbinical Council of America Religious Zionists of America Shaarei Tfiloh Congregation Shomrei Emunah Congregation Suburban Orthodox Congregation Temple Beth Shalom Temple Isaiah Zionist Organization of America Baltimore District



Written Testimony

House Bill 323 - Social Services Programs - Eligibility and Enrollment Senate Education, Energy, & the Environment Committee – March 28, 2023

SUPPORT

Background: House Bill 323 would alter the eligibility requirements for the electric universal service program; require the Office of Home Energy Programs (OHEP) to automatically enroll eligible individuals in the available assistance programs; and require the Department of Human Services (DHS) to automatically enroll those who meet certain financial eligibility requirements in the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP).

Written Comments: The Baltimore Jewish Council represents The Associated: Jewish Federation of Baltimore and all of its agencies. This includes Jewish Community Services (JCS), which provides social services to low-income Marylanders.

Maryland has one of the highest rates of poverty in the country, with almost 50% of those being considered as living in *deep* poverty. HB323 will provide needed support through the adjustment of eligibility for fuel and/or energy assistance programs to customers with annual incomes at or below 200% of the federal poverty level. With the added requirement of automatic enrollment in eligible programs under OHEP, we will ensure that those who need this assistance will actually receive it.

Additionally, by requiring DHS to automatically enroll those who are eligible for SNAP benefits into the program, the State of Maryland would provide millions of dollars of SNAP benefits to low-income households, increasing food security across the state for vulnerable populations.

For these reasons, the Baltimore Jewish Councils asks for a favorable report on HB323.

The Baltimore Jewish Council, a coalition of central Maryland Jewish organizations and congregations, advocates at all levels of government, on a variety of social welfare, economic and religious concerns, to protect and promote the interests of The Associated Jewish Community Federation of Baltimore, its agencies and the Greater Baltimore Jewish community.

BALTIMORE JEWISH COUNCIL 5750 Park Heights Avenue, Suite 329 • Baltimore, Maryland 21215 410-542-4850 • fax 410-542-4834 • baltjc.org

• The Associated

Baltimore Jewish Council is an agency of The Associated

Member of the Jewish Council for Public Affairs